East Midlands, West Midlands, and South Wales which are also operating segments. These represent the lowest level within the

WPD Group at which goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

In assessing whether goodwill has been impaired, the carrying amount of the CGU (including goodwill) is compared with the

recoverable amount of the CGU. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In the absence

of any information about the fair value of a CGU, the recoverable amount is deemed to be the value in use.

The WPD Group calculates the recoverable amount as the value in use using a discounted cash flow model. The key assumptions for

the value in use calculations are those regarding the discount rate, expected cash flows arising from revenues, direct costs, and

capital expenditure during the period, and the premium applied to the Regulatory Asset Value (“RAV”) at the end of the period.

Western Power Distribution plc 49

Notes to the Western Power Distribution plc Group financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 March 2016

12. Intangible assets (continued)

Sensitivity analysis: East West South

Midlands Midlands Wales Total

£m £m £m £m

0.1% increase in the discount rate 23.4 23.5 11.2 58.1

1.0% decrease in the premium on the RAV 21.0 21.1 10.5 52.6

A £5.0m real reduction in projected net pre-tax cash flows in

   each of the 11 years used in the discounted cash flow model 40.6 40.6 40.6 121.8

% % %

Increase in the discount rate 0.4% 0.2% 1.4%

Decrease in the premium on the RAV 4.0% 1.9% 14.5%

13.  Investments

(a) Held-to-maturity investments 2016 2015

£m £m

Investment in PPL affiliate debt 143.8 141.1

(b) Details of WPD Group undertakings

The future cash flows are discounted using a pre-tax rate adjusted for risks specific to the CGU. The discount rate is derived from

the WPD Group's post-tax weighted average cost of capital and is adjusted where applicable to take into account any specific risks

relating to the CGU. The key assumptions during the electricity price control period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2023 (“RIIO-

ED1”) are based on revenues allowed and cost of capital assumptions agreed at the most recent electricity price control review,

together with management's expectation of the related cost and capital expenditure requirements during that period. Assumptions